assumed provisionally recorded at their estimated fair values on the acquisition date. The initial accounting for the
business combination is not complete because the evaluations necessary to assess the fair value of certain net assets
acquired is still in process. See Note 3, Business Acquisitions and Dispositions in the Company's 2012 Form 10-K for
additional information related to the GenOn acquisition.
The following table summarizes the provisional amounts recognized for assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of
the acquisition date as well as adjustments made in the first quarter of 2013 to the amounts initially recorded in 2012.
The measurement period adjustments did not have a significant impact on the Company's consolidated statements of
operations, cash flows or financial position in any period. The allocation of the purchase price may be modified up to
one year from the date of the acquisition as more information is obtained about the fair value of assets acquired and
liabilities assumed.

(in millions)

Amounts
Recognized
as of Acquisition
Date
(as previously
reported)

Measurement
Period
Adjustments

Amounts
Recognized
as of Acquisition
Date
(as adjusted)

Assets
Cash $983 $— $983
Current and non-current assets 1,385 — 1,385
Property, plant and equipment 3,936 — 3,936
Derivative assets 1,157 — 1,157
Deferred income taxes 2,265 6 2,271
Total assets acquired $9,726 $6 $9,732

Liabilities
Current and non-current liabilities $1,312 $17 $1,329
Out-of-market contracts and leases 1,064 — 1,064
Derivative liabilities 399 — 399
Long-term debt and capital leases 4,203 — 4,203
Total liabilities assumed 6,978 17 6,995
Net assets acquired 2,748 (11 ) 2,737
Consideration paid 2,188 2,188
Gain on bargain purchase $560 $(11 ) $549
2012 Dispositions
Agua Caliente
On January 18, 2012, the Company completed the sale of a 49% interest in NRG Solar AC Holdings LLC, the indirect
owner of the Agua Caliente project, to MidAmerican Energy Holdings Company, or MidAmerican. A majority of the
$122 million of cash consideration received at closing represented 49% of construction costs funded by NRG's equity
contributions. The excess of the consideration over the carrying value of the divested interest was recorded to
additional paid-in capital. MidAmerican will fund its proportionate share of future equity contributions and other

Edgar Filing: NRG ENERGY, INC. - Form 10-Q